
BID NOTICE 

Sealed bids for the Estes Region Water Main Improvements project in Village of Gurnee , Illinois, will be 
received until 10:30 AM on February 9, 2026 at the office of the Senior Civil Engineer of the Village of 
Gurnee, 325 N. O’Plaine Road Gurnee, IL 60031, at which time the bids will be publicly opened. The 
project consists of Installing approximately 6720 LF - 6” PVC C900 WM, 2770 LF – 8” PVC C900 WM, 31 
EACH - Fire Hydrants, 1 EACH – Fire Hydrant Relocation, 23 Each – 6” Gate Valve in 4’ Vault, 9 EACH – 8” 
Gate Valve in 4’ Valve Vault, 118 EACH -Water Service Connections, 125 LF – Remove and Replace 
Culvert, 300 LF – 12” Water Main Quality Storm Sewer, 50 LF – 18” Water Main Quality Storm Sewer, 
14000 SY - Topsoil Furnish and Place, and all other work necessary to complete the improvements. 
 
Bid security shall be furnished in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders. Bids will be accepted only 
from Bidders prequalified by the Owner. Contact Sam Hertel, 847-599-7584 for information regarding 
this project or prequalification requirements. 
 
The General Contractor will need provide a $1,000,000 Drainage prequalification certificate from Illinois 
Department of Transportation (IDOT) in order to receive the bid documents and plans. Please submit 
prequalification certificates to engineering@village.gurnee.il.us. 
 
1. Construction bidding documents (drawings, specification, and addenda) will be distributed via the 
Village of Gurnee’s FTP site LiquidFile, for no additional cost after prequalification is received. 
Prospective Bidders are urged to register with the Village of Gurnee in person or via e-mail as a plan 
holder, even if Bidding Documents are obtained from a third party source other than the Village of 
Gurnee in either electronic or paper format.  All official notifications, addenda, and other Bidding 
Documents will be offered only through the Village of Gurnee’s website and e-mail. Neither Owner nor 
Engineer will be responsible for Bidding Documents, including addenda, if any, obtained from sources 
other than the designated website. 

2. The Submittal of current IDOT Certificate of Eligibility (Form BC-733) and Affidavit of Availability (Form 
BC-57) is required as provided for in Check Sheet LRS 6 of the “Supplemental Specifications and 
Recurring Special Provisions,” prepared by the Illinois Department of Transportation. 

3. All proposals must be accompanied by a proposal guarantee as provided in Check Sheet LRS 6 of the 
“Supplemental Specifications and Recurring Special Provisions,” prepared by the Department of 
Transportation. 

4. The awarding authority reserves the right to waive technicalities and to reject any or all proposals as 
provided in Check Sheet LRS 6 of the “Supplemental Specifications and Recurring Special Provisions,” 
prepared by the Department of Transportation. 

5. Contractor shall not pay less than the prevailing rates of wages to all laborers, workmen, and 
mechanics performing work under this contract, and shall comply with the requirements of the Illinois 
Wages of Employees on Public Works Act (820 ILCS 130/1-12). 

6. Construction work may begin as soon as May 1st, 2026, weather permitting. 

7. Contractor shall meet a Water Main Substantial Completion date of September 16, 2026, weather 
permitting. 


	BID NOTICE

